I 2 C  H UMIDITY  AND  TEMPERATURE  S ENSOR
Features
    Precision Relative Humidity Sensor
 ± 5% RH (max), 0–80% RH
    High Accuracy Temperature Sensor
±1 °C (max), –10 to 85 °C
    0 to 100% RH operating range

D1 RSVD Reserved
7. Ordering Guide
Table 13. Device Ordering Guide
P/N Description Max.
Accuracy
Pkg Operating
Range (°C)
Protective
Cover
Packing
Format
Temp RH
TH06C
Digital temperature/ humidity sensor –
industrial temp range
±1 °C ± 5% DFN 6 –40 to +125 °C Y Tape &
Reel
Note:  The “A” denotes product revision A and “10” denotes firmware version 1.0.
8. Pin Descriptions
SDA 1
GND 2
6  SCL
5  VDD
DNC  3  4
DNC
Pin Name Pin # Pin Description
SDA 1 I2C data
GND 2 Ground. This pin is connected to ground on the circuit board through a trace. Do not
connect directly to GND plane.
VDD 5 Power. This pin is connected to power on the circuit board.
SCL 6 I2C clock
DNC 3,4 These pins should be soldered to pads on the PCB for mechanical stability; they can be
electrically floating or tied to VDD (do not tie to GND).
TGND Paddle This pad is connected to GND internally. This pad is the main thermal input to the on-
chip temperature sensor. The paddle should be soldered to a floating pad.
9. Package Outline: 3x3 6-pin DFN with Protective Cover
Figure 8 illustrates the package details for the TH06C with the optional  protective cover. The table below lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Table 15. 3x3 6-pin DFN with Protective Cover Package Diagram
Dimensions
Dimension Min Nom Max
A — — 1.21
A1 0.00 0.02 0.05
A2 0.70 0.75 0.80
b 0.35 0.40 0.45
D 3.00 BSC.
D2 1.40 1.50 1.60
e 1.00 BSC.
E 3.00 BSC.
E2 2.30 2.40 2.50
F1 2.80 2.85 2.90
F2 2.80 2.85 2.90
h 0.76 0.83 0.90
L 0.35 0.40 0.45
R1 0.45 0.50 0.55
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.10
ccc 0.05
ddd 0.10
eee 0.05
Notes:
1.  All dimensions are shown in millimeters (mm).
2.  Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
10. PCB Land Pattern and Solder Mask Design
Figure 9. TH06C PCB Land Pattern
Table 16. PCB Land Pattern Dimensions
Symbol mm
C1 2.90
E 1.00
P1 1.60